

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Alexandria Division

|                                  |   |                                |
|----------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
|                                  | ) |                                |
| STOP RECKLESS ECONOMIC           | ) | Civ. No. 1:14-397 (AJT-IDD)    |
| INSTABILITY CAUSED BY DEMOCRATS, | ) |                                |
| <i>et al.</i> ,                  | ) |                                |
|                                  | ) | Judge Anthony John Trenga      |
| <i>Plaintiffs,</i>               | ) |                                |
|                                  | ) |                                |
| v.                               | ) | Magistrate Judge Ivan D. Davis |
|                                  | ) |                                |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,     | ) |                                |
|                                  | ) |                                |
| <i>Defendant.</i>                | ) |                                |
|                                  | ) |                                |

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO FEC’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

/s/ Michael T. Morley  
Michael T. Morley, Esq.  
Virginia State Bar # 65762  
COOLIDGE-REAGAN FOUNDATION  
1629 K Street, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
Phone: (202) 603-5397  
Fax: (202) 331-3759  
E-mail: [Morley@coolidgereagan.org](mailto:Morley@coolidgereagan.org)  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs and Putative Plaintiff-  
Intervenor American Future PAC*

/s/ Jerad Najvar\*  
Jerad Najvar  
NAJVAR LAW FIRM  
4151 Southwest Freeway, Suite 625  
Houston, TX 77027  
Phone: (281) 404-4696  
E-mail: [jerad@najvarlaw.com](mailto:jerad@najvarlaw.com)  
*Attorney for Putative Plaintiff-Intervenor  
American Future PAC*

\*Motion for *pro hac vice* admission  
forthcoming upon joinder

/s/ Dan Backer  
Dan Backer, Esq.  
Virginia State Bar # 78256  
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES PLLC  
203 South Union Street, Suite 300  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
Phone: (202) 210-5431  
Fax: (202) 478-0750  
E-mail: [DBacker@DBCapitolStrategies.com](mailto:DBacker@DBCapitolStrategies.com)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Stop PAC, Tea Party  
Leadership Fund, and ARCC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

LISTING OF UNDISPUTED FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. STOP PAC’S CLAIMS REMAIN JUSTICIABLE..... 2

    A. Stop PAC Has Standing to Challenge the Six-Month  
    Waiting Period and Discriminatory Contribution Limits ..... 2

    B. Stop PAC’s Claim is Not Moot ..... 4

II. THE FEC IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON STOP PAC’S CHALLENGE TO THE DISCRIMINATORY  
CANDIDATE CONTRIBUTION LIMITS ..... 6

    A. The Supreme Court Has Never Considered the  
    Specific Claim that Stop PAC is Asserting Here..... 6

    B. Stop PAC Has Established that the Six-Month Waiting  
    Period on Contributing the Maximum Statutorily Authorized  
    Amount to a Candidate Violates the First Amendment ..... 8

        1. The FEC Has Failed to Establish That the Six-Month Waiting  
        Period Furthers a Sufficiently Important Government Interest ..... 9

        2. The FEC Has Failed to Establish That the Six-Month  
        Waiting Period is a Reasonably Tailored Means of  
        Furthering a Sufficiently Important Government Interest ..... 13

        3. The FEC’s Discussion of Stop PAC Simply  
        Underscores the Fact that the Six-Month Waiting  
        Period is Not a Reasonably Tailored Means of Furthering  
        a Sufficiently Important Government Interest ..... 15

    C. Stop PAC Has Established that the Six-Month Waiting  
    Period on Contributing the Maximum Statutorily Authorized  
    Amount to a Candidate Violates the Equal Protection  
    Component of the Fifth Amendment ..... 18

III. THE FEC IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON THE FUND’S CHALLENGE TO THE DISCRIMINATORY  
POLITICAL PARTY CONTRIBUTION LIMITS ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....11

*Blount v. SEC*, 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....19

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc) .....7, 11

*Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC*,  
453 U.S. 182 (1981).....18, 19

*Catholic Leadership Coalition of Tex. v. Reisman*,  
No. 13-50582, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 15558 (5th Cir. Aug. 12, 2014) .....5, 6, 12

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....3, 11

*Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC*,  
518 U.S. 604 (1996).....13

*Douglas v. Brownell*,  
88 F.3d 1511 (8th Cir. 1996) .....12

*Dunn v. Blumstein*,  
405 U.S. 330 (1972).....5

*FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.*,  
533 U.S. 431 (2001).....8

*FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.*,  
470 U.S. 480 (1985).....15

*Honig v. Doe*,  
484 U.S. 305 (1988).....4

*Lawrence v. Blackwell*,  
430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005) .....6

*Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach*,  
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) .....12

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....8, 13, 14, 21

*Moore v. Ogilvie*,  
 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....5

*Murphy v. Hunt*,  
 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....4

*Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC*,  
 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....8

*Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....18

*Reynolds v. Middleton*,  
 No. 3:12-CV-779-JAG, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148353  
 (E.D. Va. Oct. 15, 2013) .....1

*Rosario v. Rockefeller*,  
 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....5

*S. Pac. Term. Co. v. ICC*,  
 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....4

*Storer v. Brown*,  
 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....4

*United States v. Diebold, Inc.*,  
 369 U.S. 654 (1962) (per curiam) .....1

*Veney v White*,  
 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) .....19

*Wagner v. FEC*,  
 854 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012) .....19

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton*,  
 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....12

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 441a..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

78 FED. REG. 8,530, 8,532 (Feb. 6, 2013).....2, 12
